[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Governor's Office of Emergency Services - Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Program - \$72,275]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$72,275 from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Program to train and procure equipment for the Criminology Laboratory with the project period beginning on April 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, The Administrative Code requires City departments to obtain Board of Supervisors' approval to accept or expend any grant funds; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors provided in the administrative provisions of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-2024 Annual Appropriation Ordinance that approval of recurring grant funds contained in departmental budget submissions and approved in the FY2023-2024 budget are deemed to meet the requirements of the Administrative Code regarding grant approvals; and

WHEREAS, The California Governor's Office of Emergency Services that provides grant funds to the Police Department requires documentation of the Board's approval of their specific grant funds (Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Program Grant); and

WHEREAS, The Police Department (SFPD) applied for funding from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) for the Criminology Laboratory; and

WHEREAS, On May 24, 2024, the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) approved SFPD's application in the amount of \$72,275 to pay for training and procure equipment for the Criminology Laboratory for the project period beginning on April 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, The adopted budget for FY2023-2024 is \$70,549; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, The SFPD proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors retroactively authorizes SFPD to accept and expend the grant of \$72,275 from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES); and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Chief of Police, or his designee, to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, as well as execute extensions and amendments for this grant.

1				
2				
3	Recommended:	Approved:	/s/	
4	London N. Breed, Mayor			
5	<u>/s/</u>			
6	William Scott, Chief of Police	Approved:	<u>/s/</u>	
7		Gı	reg Wagner, Con	troller
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 241023

Date Passed: December 03, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$72,275 from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services for the Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Program to train and procure equipment for the Criminology Laboratory with the project period beginning on April 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

November 20, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 03, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai and Walton

File No. 241023

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/3/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved